| | | | The same that the | A STATE OF THE STA |
|--|---------------------|---|---|--|
| FORM PTO-1594 RECOR | 09-14- | 1998 | ET U.S. DE | PARTMENT OF COMMERC |
| (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | , resp | Patent and Trademark Offic |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents | 100825 | 807 | hed original docus of receiving party(i | ments or copy thereof |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): WLO | 72. | . Name and addres | s of receiving party(i | es) |
| Devro-Teepak, Inc. 9-4-5 | 18 | Name: Teepak | Investments, Inc | . |
| [] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-State [] Other | p | Internal Address: Street Address: 8 | 103 Springer Bi 3411 Silverside ame as above | _ |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes | [X] No | City: Wilming | ton State: Delaw | are ZIP: 18140 |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | | | | |
| | | [] Individual(s) | citizenship | |
| [V] Assignment [] Margar | | Association_ | verchin | |
| [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Nam | ne | [] Limited Partn | ership | |
| [] Other | | [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-State | | |
| | | [] Other | | |
| Execution Date: September 1, 1998 | de (D | esignation is attached: Designations must be a se | ed in the United States, a d [] N eparate document from ass ress(es) attached? [] N | (es [X] No signment) |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional | 1,3 1,9 | 954,232 823, 901,692 1,325 913,332 1,219 935,364 1,163 | rk Registration No.(s) 206 577,647 ,458 973,148 ,980 1,459,850 ,688 547,415 | 1,309,024 |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: | | | | trations involved: 15 |
| Name: Dunn & Associates | 7. | Total fee (37 CFR | . 3.41) . 390. (| 00 |
| | | (17) | | 390 |
| Internal Address: P.O. Box 96 | | [] Enclosed | | |
| | | [X] Authorized | to be charged to depo | osit account |
| Street Address: same as above | 8. | Deposit account n | umber: | |
| | | • | | |
| o. N. c NEV 44600 | | 20 |)-0339 | |
| City: Newfane State: NY ZIP: 14108 /1998 JSHABAZZ 00000067 200339 954232 | | (Attach duplicate co | py of this page if payin | g by deposit account) |
| :481 40.00 CH :482 350.00 CH | DO NOT USE TH | IS SPACE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoriginal document; however, the above information | | | | |
| Michael L. Dunn M | utul (1) | / | Carl | 1,1498) |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | | D | ate |
| Total number of pages | including cover she | eet, attachments, an | d document: 8 | |
| | - | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS DEVRO-TEEPAK, INC., having a principal place of business at Three Westbrook Corporate Center, Suite 1000, Westchester, Illinois 60154, U.S.A., a corporation of Delaware, has acquired rights to certain trademarks and to various registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere; and

WHEREAS TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC., having a principal place of business at 103 Springer Building, 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 18140, U.S.A., a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the various registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DEVRO-TEEPAK, INC. does hereby assign unto TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC. all right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on the attached Exhibit together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the registrations thereof.

DEVRO-TEEPAK, INC.

TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC.

Michael L. Dunn Assistant Secretary Michael L. Dunn Assistant Secretary

On the ______ day of ______ feet bee, 1998, before me appeared Michael L. Dunn, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of DEVRO-TEEPAK, INC., with authority to do so.

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

Cheryl A. Hill
Notary Public, State of NY
Qualified in Nagara County
Ny Commission express 11/7/92

EXHIBIT

U.S. Trademark Registrations

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. |
|--------------|------------------|----------|
| BURG-R-PAK | 954,232 | TPT:312 |
| CHUB-A-MATIC | 823,206 | TPT:350 |
| CMVP | 577,647 | TPT:303 |
| RAPID PEEL | 1,309,024 | TPT:349A |
| REDI-REEL | 1,301,692 | TPT:359 |
| REEL-PAK | 1,325,458 | TPT:361 |
| RP | 973,148 | TPT:313 |
| SECUREX | 821,394 | TPT:307 |
| SMOK-E | 1,913,332 | TPT:379 |
| T-SHIRR | 1,219,980 | TPT:332 |
| T-SIZER | 1,459,850 | TPT:366 |
| UNILAM | 876,549 | TPT:311 |
| UNILON | 1,935,364 | TPT:371B |
| UNIPLEX | 1,163,688 | TPT:319 |
| WIENIE-PAK | 547,415 | TPT:302 |

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Argentina

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. |
|-------------------|------------------|----------|
| WIENIE-PAK | 198/390 | TPT:302A |
| WIENIE-PAK | 1194887/1 | TPT:302B |

Australia

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. |
|-------------|------------------|----------|
| WIENIE-PAK | A80280 | TPT:302 |
| WIENIE-PAK | A255099 | TPT:302A |

Brazil

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
|--|--|--|--|
| RAPID PEEL UNILOX WIENIE-PAK | 7,039,980 750180064 2,987,058 | TPT:349 TPT:305 TPT:302 | |
| | Bulgaria | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 10,095 | TPT:302 | |
| Canada | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| SMOK-E T-SIZER UNILAM UNILOX & Design | 449,696 461,787 165,449 208,333 | TPT:379 TPT:366 TPT:311 TPT:305 | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL | 338,917 | TPT:349 | |
| Colombia | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 87,220 | TPT:302 | |
| Costa Rica | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL | 55,376 | TPT:349 | |

Denmark

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
|---------------|-------------------|----------|--|
| SMOK-E | VR074391995 | TPT:379 | |
| De | ominican Republic | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| UNILOX | 24,615 | TPT:305 | |
| El Salvador | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 196 Book 120 | TPT:302 | |
| | Finland | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| FASERIN | 75,873 | TPT:317 | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 71,662 | TPT:302 | |
| Great Britain | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| FASERIN | 1,082,768 | TPT:317 | |
| UNILAM | 905,696 | TPT:311 | |
| WIENIE-PAK | B921153 | TPT:302 | |
| Greece | | | |

Registration No.

54,229

<u>Mark</u>

WIENIE-PAK

TRADEMARK REEL: 1785 FRAME: 0521

D&A Ref.

TPT:302

Guatemala

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
|---|--|--|--|
| RAPID PEEL WIENIE-PAK | 37,543 26,558 | TPT:349 TPT:302 | |
| | Ireland | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| FASERIN | 91,640 | TPT:317 | |
| | Israel | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 39,858 | TPT:302 | |
| | Japan | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL WIENIE-PAK | 2,455,131 | TPT:349 TPT:302 | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 1,134,584 | 111:302 | |
| Mexico | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| CLEAN-CUT | 508,677 | TPT:384 | |
| CLEAR-PAK | | | |
| | 508,678 | TPT:385 | |
| RAPID PEEL | 508,678 289,363 | TPT:349 | |
| SMOK-E | 289,363 489,409 | TPT:349 TPT:379 | |
| SMOK-E SURE-STOP | 289,363 489,409 508,679 | TPT:349 TPT:379 TPT:382 | |
| SMOK-E SURE-STOP SURE-STOP PLUS | 289,363 489,409 508,679 508,680 | TPT:349 TPT:379 TPT:382 TPT:383 | |
| SMOK-E SURE-STOP SURE-STOP PLUS UNILAM | 289,363 489,409 508,679 508,680 136,473 | TPT:349 TPT:379 TPT:382 TPT:383 TPT:311 | |
| SMOK-E SURE-STOP SURE-STOP PLUS UNILAM UNILON | 289,363 489,409 508,679 508,680 136,473 492,789 | TPT:349 TPT:379 TPT:382 TPT:383 TPT:311 TPT:371 | |
| SMOK-E SURE-STOP SURE-STOP PLUS UNILAM | 289,363 489,409 508,679 508,680 136,473 | TPT:349 TPT:379 TPT:382 TPT:383 TPT:311 | |

Norway

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--|
| WIENIE-PAK | 93,547 | TPT:302 | |
| | Panama | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL | 24,024 | TPT:349 | |
| | Philippines | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL WIENIE-PAK | 31,365 14,076 | TPT:349 TPT:302 | |
| | South Africa | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | 66/3917 | TPT:302 | |
| | Switzerland | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| SMOK-E | 417,587 | TPT:379 | |
| Thailand | | | |
| Mark | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| WIENIE-PAK | TM7559 | TPT:302 | |
| Uruguay | | | |
| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | D&A Ref. | |
| RAPID PEEL WIENIE-PAK | 225,729 207,818 | TPT:349 TPT:302 | |

Venezuela

Mark Registration No. D&A Ref.

WIENIE-PAK 57,201 TPT:302

Docket No. TPM:338

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

I certify that this Assignment for recordal is being deposited on September 1, 1998, with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail addressed to the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231.

RECORDED: 09/01/1998

Michael L. Dunn

Registration No. 25,330